Board of Adjustment Meeting
March 29, 2022
6:00 p.m.
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MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS
MONDAY, JULY 20, 2020 AT 6:00 P.M.
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL
1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS
1.

CALL THE ROLL AND ANNOUNCE A QUORUM IS PRESENT
With a quorum of the Board present, the Meeting of the Spring Valley Village Board of
Adjustment was called to order by Director of Community Development Zachary Meadows
at 6:07 p.m.
Members Present:
Board Member Michael Burcham
Board Member William Featherston
Board Member Cameron Kreager
Board Member Doug Doyle
Alternate Board Member Jerry Kent
Also present were:
City Attorney Derra Purnell
Director of Community Development Zachary Meadows
City Attorney Derra Purnell facilitated the meeting until Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and
Secretary were selected.

2.

APPOINT CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN, AND SECRETARY TO THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT
Board Member Doyle made a motion to appoint Board Member Kreager as Chairman, Board
Member Doyle as Vice-Chairman, and Board Member Featherston as Secretary for the
Board of Adjustments, and Board Member Featherston seconded the motion. Motion Carried
5-0.

3.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES: April 20, 2020 Meeting
Vice-Chairman Doyle made a motion to approve the April 20, 2020 meeting minutes, and
Board Member Featherston seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

3.

CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: A Request from Patrick and
Katherine Ponce for a Variance from Chapter 12 Planning & Zoning, Section
05:02.03.10.06, Allowing Only One Curb Cut for Each Residence, to Allow for Another
Curb Cut, for the Property Located at 8851 Larston Street, Houston, Texas, 77055.
Chairman Kreager opened the Public Hearing at 6:10 p.m.
A.

Presentation of Variance Request by Applicant
Patrick Ponce, spoke regarding the request to make an additional curb cut and
driveway on his property. He advised that the reasoning behind the request is because
of the narrowness of the street causing issues when multiple vehicles are parked on
the street.
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B.

Those In Favor
None.

C.

Those Opposed
None.

D.

Adjourn Public Hearing
Chairman Kreager adjourned the Public Hearing at 6:19 p.m.

4.

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: A Request from
Patrick and Katherine Ponce for a Variance from Chapter 12 Planning & Zoning, Section
05:02.03.10.06, Allowing Only One Curb Cut for Each Residence, to Allow for Another
Curb Cut, for the Property Located at 8851 Larston Street, Houston, Texas, 77055
Director of Community Development Zachary Meadows advised that the street was very
narrow, but that the threshold to determine a hardship was believed not to have been met.
Board Member Featherston asked for clarification regarding the undue hardship for this case.
Board Member Burcham asked if there were similar streets and/or situations that could be
found throughout Spring Valley Village, Director of Community Development was not
immediately aware of any situations. There was discussion regarding the ability of
emergency vehicles to transverse the street while vehicles were parked on the street.
Following discussion, Board Member Featherston made a motion to approve the variance of
an additional curb cut for 8851 Larston Street, and Vice-Chairman Doyle seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

5.

ADJOURNMENT
Board Member Burcham made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:35 p.m., and ViceChairman Doyle seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

Signed: __________________________________
__________________________
Chairman, Board of Adjustment

Attest: __________________________________
Roxanne Benitez, TRMC, CPM, CMCC
City Secretary

July 20, 2020 Board of Adjustment Meeting
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Spring Valley Village
Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

March 29, 2022
TOPIC:
CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: A Request
from Luisa Rolon to Appeal the Interpretation of the City’s Zoning
Official Regarding the Alteration or Expansion of a NonConforming Structure, for the Property Located at 8836 Larston
Street, Houston, Texas, 77055.
BACKGROUND:
Luisa Rolon (“Applicant”) has filed an appeal of the City’s Zoning
Official’s determination as it relates to a remodel and addition
project at 8836 Larston Street (“Property”). The City has
determined that based on the proposed construction, the existing
non-conforming garage would need to comply with all current
side setback regulations, as required by Section 05:02.03 – Size
and Area Requirements, of Section 5 – Building and Use
Restrictions in Dwelling District “A”, of Chapter 12 – Zoning, of
the Code of Ordinances.
RECOMMENDATION: Not applicable during the public hearing.
ATTACHMENTS:
• Appeal Application Submitted by Luisa Rolon for 8836 Larston
Street
• Notice of Public Hearing and Mailing Labels
• Public Hearing Sign Posting and Maintenance Affidavits
MEETING DATE:

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL:

Zachary Meadows, Director of
Community Development

______________________________________________________________________
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PUBLIC NOTICE
CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Concerning The Following:
A Request from Luisa Rolon to Appeal the Interpretation of the City’s Zoning Official Regarding the Alteration
or Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure, for the Property Located at 8836 Larston Street, Houston, Texas,
77055.
The Board of Adjustment of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing regarding this request
to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information on:
Date: Tuesday, March 29, 2022
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Location: Council Chambers
Spring Valley Village City Hall
1025 Campbell Road
Houston, TX 77055
For additional information regarding this public hearing, please contact the Director of Community
Development, Zachary Meadows at (713) 465-8308.
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Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet
MEETING DATE:

March 29, 2022

TOPIC:

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: A
Request from Luisa Rolon to Appeal the Interpretation of the
City’s Zoning Official Regarding the Alteration or Expansion of a
Non-Conforming Structure for the Property Located at 8836
Larston Street, Houston, Texas, 77055.
In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a
public hearing concerning an appeal of the Zoning Official’s
Determination regarding the alteration or expansion of a nonconforming structure at 8836 Larston Street.

BACKGROUND:

Background
Luisa Rolon (“Applicant”) filed an application for a remodel and
addition project at 8836 Larston Street (“Property”). The Property
as it existed at the time of the remodel and addition project
submission consisted of a one-story single family home and a
detached garage. The approximate square footage of the existing
home was 2,389 square feet, and the existing detached garage
was approximately 832 square feet.
As shown on sheets B2.0 and B2.1 of the Construction Plans, the
project was to add a mudroom and office space of approximately
229 square feet to the first story of the existing home in order to
attach the existing detached garage to the existing home. Also
reflected on sheet B2.1 is construction to add a second floor
addition consisting of three bedrooms and two bathrooms
(totaling 965 square feet). The majority of the new square
footage was constructed over the existing home, and the
remainder (406 square feet) was constructed over the existing
garage.
It is important to note that the new construction over the existing
garage is not a garage apartment. This space is only accessible
via a staircase constructed as part of the second floor addition to
the existing home. The joists (ceiling) of the existing detached
garage remained in place and became the floor joists of the
second story addition. An additional steel beam was also erected
to support the load of the part of the addition that is now over the
existing garage.
City Regulations
Following review of the construction plans, it was noted that the
existing garage is non-conforming with regard to the required
side setback since the garage sits at 4.2 feet from the side
property line instead of the required 8 feet under the current
__________________________________________________________________________________
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Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet
zoning regulations. Based on the two sections of the zoning
regulations below, it was determined at the time of the submittal
that the proposed construction was allowed.
The first section is Section 08:01.06.01 of Section 8, NonConforming Buildings and Structures, Lots, and Uses, of Chapter
12, Zoning, of the Code of Ordinances which provides as follows:
“Enlargement or alteration. Except as provided by
05:02.03.09.03.05, a nonconforming building or structure
may not be enlarged or altered in a manner that increases its
nonconformity; however, a building or structure may be
altered to decrease its nonconformity. Further, a
nonconforming single family dwelling in Residential District A
may be enlarged or altered in a manner that does not
increase its nonconformity provided that the enlargement or
alteration and any prior enlargements or alterations, whether
permitted or not, shall not exceed 50 percent or more of
either the floor area or the size of the dwelling as the dwelling
was originally constructed.”
The second section reviewed was the section referenced in the
above section - Section 05:02.03.09.03.05 of Section 5, Building
and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District “A”, of Chapter 12,
Zoning, of the Code of Ordinances which provides as follows:
“An exception to the side building line setback for pre-existing
dwellings and pre-existing garages. This subsection is
applicable to pre-existing dwellings and pre-existing garages
only. It is the intent of this subsection to permit a one-story
enlargement or a one-story alteration of a pre-existing
dwelling or pre-existing garage (whether one story or greater)
within the side setback area as described in this subsection.
A dwelling or garage that was constructed (pre-existing only)
from the side property line of an adjoining lot, street or majorthoroughfare as permitted by the city's regulations then in
effect may be enlarged or altered within the side building line
setback adjoining another lot, street or major-thoroughfare
provided that the one-story enlargement or one-story
alteration is no closer to the side lot line than the pre-existing
structure and is no closer than five feet from the side property
line of the adjoining lot, street, or major thoroughfare. Further,
the one-story enlargement or the one-story alteration within
the current side setback area of the adjoining lot, street or
major-thoroughfare shall not exceed in height the one-story
height of the pre-existing structures on the lot based upon
their first floor plate height and roof slope. This exception
applies only to side building line setbacks.”
__________________________________________________________________________________
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Original Determination
There were three items taken into consideration when
determining whether to approve the proposed construction:
(1) The construction proposed in the construction plans placed all
new construction to the first story of the existing home at the
required 8 feet, and the second story above the existing home
and garage was placed at the required 15 feet, which are the
requirements for a side property line adjacent to a neighboring
rear property line.
(2) Although the proposed second story addition to the existing
home and garage totaled 965 square feet, the portion to be
constructed above the existing garage was approximately 406
square feet and consequently less than 50% of the structure.
(3) The proposed construction dealt with an addition to the
existing home, both on the first story and the second story, the
existing garage, which was the nonconforming structure was not
being altered in a manner in which the nonconformity was
increased.
Consequently, the permit for construction for the Property was
issued to VGR Services on October 27, 2021.
New Determination
After a complaint was received from an adjacent property owner
regarding whether the adjoining property line was considered a
side property line or a rear property line, the issue of the
expansion of the nonconforming existing garage was researched
further.
Upon review, there were two items taken into consideration when
determining whether the non-conforming garage needed to
comply with current side setback regulations:
(1) Section 05:02.03.09.03.05 refers to an enlargement or
alteration being allowed within the side setback as long as the
structure is no closer than 5 feet from the side property line of the
adjoining lot, street, or major thoroughfare.
(2) Section 05:02.03.09.03.05 also indicates that the enlargement
or alteration should not exceed in height the one-story height of
the pre-existing structures on the lot based on their first floor
plate height and roof slope.
__________________________________________________________________________________
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Although the new construction met the requirements of the
zoning regulations as it related to required side setbacks and the
structure was not increasing the nonconformity by making the
existing garage closer than the already 4.2 feet from the side
property line, a question was raised as to whether the exception
in Section 05:02.03.09.03.05 only applied to a nonconforming
structure that was a minimum of 5 feet from the side property
line. After extensive discussion and research, it was determined
that the existing nonconforming garage would need to comply
with the required 8-foot side setback regulation.
On February 8, 2022, the City met with Mrs. Rolon to advise her
of the revised determination and to inform her that the back wall
of the garage would need to comply with the required side
setbacks of 8 feet. During that discussion, Mrs. Rolon asked what
her other options were, and she was informed that she could
appeal the decision of the Zoning Official to the Board of
Adjustments. Mrs. Rolon promptly did so by filing the application
for appeal before leaving on February 8, 2022. A Memorandum
was issued following that meeting and provided to Mrs. Rolon.
The Memorandum is attached with this item for reference.
Board Authority
In relation to appeals and the Board of Adjustments authority in
hearing such appeals, Section 211.009 of the Texas Local
Government Code, provides as follows:
(a) The Board of Adjustment may:
(1) Hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in an
order, requirement, decision, or determination made
by an administrative official in the enforcement of
this subchapter or an ordinance adopted under this
section [(Section 211.009(a)(1)]
(b) In exercising its authority under Subsection 211.009(a)(1),
the Board may reverse or affirm, in whole or in part, or
modify the administrative official’s order, requirement,
decision, or determination from which an appeal is taken
and make the correct order, requirement, decision, or
determination, and for that purpose, the Board has the
same authority as the administrative official. [Section
211.009(b)]
(c) The concurring vote of 75% of the members of the board
is necessary to:
__________________________________________________________________________________
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(1) Reverse an order, requirement, decision, or
determination of an administrative official. [Section
211.009(c)(1)]
RECOMMENDATION:
ATTACHMENTS:

None
 Survey for 8836 Larston Street


Pages B2.0 and B2.1 from Approved Construction Plans



Section 8 – Non-Conforming Buildings and Structure, Lots,
and Uses, of Chapter 12, Zoning, of the Code of Ordinances



Section 05:02:03 – Size and Area Requirements of Section 5
– Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District “A” of
Chapter 12, Zoning, of the Code of Ordinances



Memorandum Summarizing the Setback Issues for 8836
Larston Street, Provided by the City of Spring Valley Village
Following the February 8, 2022 Meeting (Dated February 10,
2022)

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL:

Zachary Meadows, Director of
Community Development

__________________________________________________________________________________
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City of Spring Valley Village- Approved - 21054256

Spring Valley- 10/25/2021
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Spring Valley- 10/25/2021

City of Spring Valley Village- Approved - 21054268
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Spring Valley- 10/25/2021

City of Spring Valley Village- Approved - 21054269
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CHAPTER 12 - PLANNING & ZONING
SECTION EIGHT: NON-CONFORMING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, LOTS, AND USES

SECTION EIGHT: NON-CONFORMING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, LOTS, AND
USES1
08:01 NONCONFORMING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES/LOTS/USES.
Within the various zoning districts there may exist buildings or structures, lots, uses of land, or characteristics of
use that were lawful before this chapter was passed or amended, but which would be prohibited, regulated, or
restricted under the terms of this chapter or future amendments hereto. It is the intent of this section to permit
those nonconformities to continue until they close or are removed. It is further the intent of this section that
nonconformities shall not be enlarged, expanded, or extended, or be used as grounds for adding other buildings,
structures, or uses prohibited elsewhere within the same district.
(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

08:01.01 Expansion prohibited.
Unless otherwise specifically permitted by this section, a nonconforming use of land, of a building or structure, or
of land and a building or structure in combination shall not be extended or enlarged from and after the effective
date of this chapter.
(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

08:01.02 Buildings under construction.
Nothing in this section shall be deemed to require a change in plans, construction, or designated use of any
building or structure on that has occurred pursuant to applicable vested rights laws.
(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

08:01.03 Nonconforming use of land.
The nonconforming use of land where no building is involved existing on the effective date of this chapter, or on
the effective date of any applicable amendment hereto, may be continued for a period of not more than two years
thereafter; provided, however, no such nonconforming use of land shall in any way be expanded or extended
either on the same or on adjoining property, and that if such nonconforming use of land or any portion thereof is
discontinued or changed, any future use of land shall be in conformity with the regulations of the district in which
it is situated.
(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

1

Editor's note(s)—Ord. No. 2008-01, § 1, adopted January 15, repealed and reenacted section eight to read as
herein set out. Formerly, section eight pertained to non-conforming uses and structures in dwelling district
"A" and commercial district "C". See the Code Comparative Table for a complete derivation.

Spring Valley Village, Texas, Code of Ordinances
(Supp. No. 53)

Created: 2022-03-04 14:56:01 [EST]
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08:01.04 Nonconforming lots.
The use of a lot that is nonconforming under the terms of this chapter, but which was lawful when created, may be
continued; provided, however, no such nonconforming lot shall be reduced in size or area.
(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

08:01.05 Nonconforming use of buildings.
The nonconforming use of a building which use was in lawful existence on the effective date of this chapter or any
applicable amendment hereto may be continued, subject to the following conditions and limitations:
.01

Voluntary cessation or removal. If a nonconforming use of a building is voluntarily ceased or removed, the
future use of such building and premises must conform with the provisions of this chapter.

.02

Discontinuance. If a nonconforming use of a building is discontinued for a continuous period of one year,
further use of such building and premises must conform with the provisions of this chapter.

.03

Change of use. If a nonconforming use of a building is changed to a conforming use, it may not thereafter be
changed back to a nonconforming use.

.04

Obsolescence or destruction of building. If the building in which a nonconforming use was in lawful existence
on the effective date of this chapter, or any applicable amendment hereto, becomes obsolete or is totally
destroyed by fire or other force or means, such use shall not be extended or continued on the premises and
such building shall not be rebuilt except in conformity with the provisions hereof and for a use permitted in
the district in which it is located. In the event such building is partially destroyed by fire or other force or
means in excess of 50 percent or more of its replacement value at the time of its partial destruction, it shall
not be restored, rebuilt, or repaired unless it is made to conform to the regulations of the district in which it
is situated and it and the premises upon which it is located are changed to a permitted use in such district.

(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

08:01.06 Nonconforming buildings and structures.
A building or structure lawfully existing on the effective date of this chapter or any applicable amendment hereto,
which is made nonconforming by the provisions of this chapter for the reason that it could not be built under the
terms hereof because of restrictions set forth herein relating to building area, lot coverage, height, yards, setback
requirements, its location on the lot, or other requirements pertaining to buildings and structures, it may be
continued as long as it remains otherwise lawful, subject to the following limitations and conditions:
.01

Enlargement or alteration. Except as provided by 05:02.03.09.03.05, a nonconforming building or structure
may not be enlarged or altered in a manner that increases its nonconformity; however, a building or
structure may be altered to decrease its nonconformity. Further, a nonconforming single family dwelling in
Residential District A may be enlarged or altered in a manner that does not increase its nonconformity
provided that the enlargement or alteration and any prior enlargements or alterations, whether permitted or
not, shall not exceed 50 percent or more of either the floor area or the size of the dwelling as the dwelling
was originally constructed.

.02

Destruction of building and structures.
.01. In the event a nonconforming building or structure or the nonconforming portion thereof is destroyed
by any force or means to the extent of more than 50 percent of its replacement cost at the time of
such destruction, it shall not be reconstructed except in conformity with the provisions of this chapter.

Created: 2022-03-04 14:56:01 [EST]

(Supp. No. 53)
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.02. Provided, however, that, except as limited by subsections 08.01.06.02.03 and .04 below, if a dwelling
or garage in Residential District A is destroyed by accident, by illegal destruction by persons other than
the owner, or by an act of God, then the nonconforming dwelling or garage may be rebuilt in
accordance with the setbacks for the original dwelling or garage;
.03. Provided, further, that if a new foundation is constructed or required for a dwelling or garage
destroyed by accident, by illegal destruction by persons other than the owner, or by an act of God,
then the new foundation and the dwelling or garage shall not be reconstructed except in conformity
with the provisions of this chapter; and
.04. Provided, further, that no nonconforming detached garage may be enlarged or attached to a dwelling if
the garage is located less than five feet from the side property line or less than ten feet from the rear
property line.
.03

Moved or relocated. Should any such nonconforming building or structure be relocated or moved any
distance whatever for any reason, it shall thereafter be made to conform to the regulations of the district in
which it is relocated or to which it is moved.

.04

Accessory buildings or structures. Except as provided by Subsection 08.01.06.02 above, a nonconforming
accessory building or structure shall be removed or made to conform if (i) the main building on the lot upon
which such nonconforming building or structure is located is damaged or destroyed to the extent of more
than 50 percent of its replacement value at the time of such damage or destruction, and (ii) the value of the
nonconforming accessory building or structure does not exceed ten percent of the replacement value of the
main building. Provided further, if the cumulative value of all nonconforming accessory buildings and
structures exceeds 25 percent of the replacement value of the main building, only those nonconforming
buildings having a cumulative replacement value of less than 25 percent of such replacement value shall be
made to conform, calculated with the nonconforming accessory building or structure having the lowest
replacement value first and that with the highest replacement value last.

(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

08:01.07 Repairs and maintenance/renovation.
On any nonconforming building or structure, work may be done on ordinary maintenance and repair, the repair or
replacement of nonbearing walls, fixtures, wiring, plumbing, and similar items, provided the cubic content of such
building or structure existing at the time it became nonconforming shall not be increased.
(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

08:01.08 Determination of replacement value.
For the purposes of determining replacement value of a structure under this chapter, the building official shall
determine a replacement cost per square foot of applicable and comparable structures using indices based upon
the local construction market. provided, however, that the replacement value may not be less than the value
submitted on the permit application. Provided further, in determining the increase in replacement value of a
structure being renovated, remodeled or restored, sequential projects shall not be permitted to avoid compliance
with the provisions of this chapter. The percent increase in replacement valuation benchmark shall be cumulative
of all remodeling or modification work to a structure within any consecutive 12-month period.
(Ordinance 2008-01 adopted 1-15-08; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09; Ordinance 2009-17 adopted 12-15-09)

Created: 2022-03-04 14:56:01 [EST]
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05:02.03 Size and Area Requirements:
In construing this Ordinance, all measurements shall be made to the property lines inclusive of any portion of
easements within the property lines, so as that the area contained in any easement within the property lines shall
be considered a part of the Lot in question for the purposes of determining building lines.
.01

Minimum Lot Area: All residential Lots shall have a minimum Lot area of ten thousand (10,000) square feet
with a minimum of nine thousand (9,000) square feet exclusive of easements.

.02

Maximum height. No building or structure more than thirty-six feet (36′) in height shall be erected in
Dwelling District "A". (See also Building or Structure Height to setback ratio (3:5 below).)

.03

Maximum stories. No building or structure more than two stories shall be erected in Dwelling District "A".

.04

Reserved. (Ordinance 2006-05 adopted 3-28-06)

.05

Reserved. (Ordinance 2006-05 adopted 3-28-06)

.06

Minimum Floor Area Per Dwelling Unit. Each dwelling unit shall have a minimum ground floor, as that term is
defined in this subsection, of fourteen hundred (1,400) square feet in area, exclusive of porches, garage, and
laundry rooms. The ground floor of a dwelling unit is the living space area most proximate to the foundation
slab or other support foundation, upon which such structure is located. (Ordinance 194)

.07

Maximum Foundation Height. The foundation slab or other support foundation of a structure shall not
exceed a height of four feet (4') above the average surrounding finished grade of the ground upon which
such structure is located. (Ordinance 194)

.08

Maximum Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage of any lot with any constructed surface shall not exceed
sixty percent (60%) of the lot area located behind the required front building line, and shall not exceed fifty
percent (50%) of the lot area located in front of the required front building line. "Constructed surface" shall
include for computation of lot coverage buildings, garages, accessory buildings, patios, sidewalks, driveways,
any area surfaced for automobiles, and other constructed surface areas, but shall exclude stepping stones,
air conditioner supports, landscape border stones, wooden decks, and similar materials or structures.
Provided, further, that the water surface area of a swimming pool shall not be counted as constructed
surface in the computation of the maximum coverage of any lot, and that pavers (a.k.a. paver stones, brick
pavers, or concrete pavers, however named) shall be counted as constructed surface in the computation of
the maximum coverage of any lot. (Ordinance 2004-01 adopted 1-20-04)

.09

Building line setbacks: (Ordinance 231)
.09.01
General: The following restrictions shall apply to all construction of or addition to new or preexisting buildings, dwellings, garages, and accessory use buildings.
.09.02

Front building line setbacks:

.09.02.01
Adjoining a local or collector street. For a lot fronting a local or collector street having a
right-of-way width of sixty feet (60'), the minimum front building line setback shall be twenty-five
feet (25'). For a lot fronting a local or collector street having a right-of-way width of fifty feet
(50'), the minimum front building line setback shall be thirty feet (30'). (Ordinance 2007-05
adopted 3-20-07)
.09.02.02
Adjoining a Major Thoroughfare. For a lot adjoining a major thoroughfare, other than
Westview Drive, the front building setback line shall be twenty-five feet (25'). All garages facing a
major thoroughfare must be setback a minimum of thirty-eight feet (38'), measured from the
inside edge of any public sidewalk nearest the associated front property line.

Created: 2022-03-04 14:55:59 [EST]
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Lots Adjoining Westview Drive. Except as provided herein, for a lot adjoining and facing
Westview Drive the front building setback line shall be twenty-five feet (25'); provided, however,
for a lot adjoining and facing Westview Drive on the north side of Westview Drive between
Bracher Street and Bingle Road, the front building setback line shall be forty feet (40'). All
garages must be setback a minimum of thirty-eight feet (38') from the inside edge of any public
sidewalk nearest the associated front property line, subject to the provisions of Section
05:02.01.04. (Ordinance 2018-27 adopted 10-23-18; Ordinance 2019-12 adopted 5-21-19;
Ordinance 2019-14 adopted 6-25-19)
.09.02.03
Adjoining a Cul-de-sac turnaround. For a lot fronting the turnaround portion of a cul-desac, the minimum front building line setback shall be twenty feet (20'). (Ordinance 2007-05
adopted 3-20-07)
.09.02.04
Setback Adjustment. If a lot fronts a right-of-way of less width than the minimum
required in the City's Subdivision Development Ordinance or the City's Street and Thoroughfare
plan, there shall be added to the setback additional footage to compensate for the deficit, in
order to preserve setbacks and the alignment of homes.
.09.02.05
Pre-existing lot. If the pre-existing lot depth is less than the minimum depth required by
the City Subdivision Development Ordinance, the front building line setback shall not be less than
the setback shown on the pre-existing recorded plat, but in no event less than twenty-five feet
(25').
.09.03

Side building line setback.

09.03.01
Adjoining another lot. For adjoining side property lines, the side building setback shall
be not less than eight feet (8'). Where a side property line adjoins the rear property line of
adjacent property, the side yard setback for the second story shall be not less than fifteen feet
(15'). (Ordinance 2006-05 adopted 3-28-06)
.09.03.02
Adjoining a local or collector street. Adjoining a local or collector street right-of-way the
minimum side building line setback shall be fifteen feet (15').
.09.03.03
Adjoining a major-thoroughfare. Adjoining a major-thoroughfare the minimum side
building line setback shall be twenty-five feet (25').
.09.03.04
Setback adjustment. If a side lot line adjoins a right-of-way of less width than the
minimum required by the City's Subdivision Development Ordinance or the City's Street and
thoroughfare plan, there shall be added to the setback additional footage to compensate for the
deficit, in order to preserve setbacks and the alignment of homes.
.09.03.05
An exception to the side building line setback for pre-existing dwellings and pre-existing
garages. This subsection is applicable to pre-existing dwellings and pre-existing garages only. It is
the intent of this subsection to permit a one-story enlargement or a one-story alteration of a preexisting dwelling or pre-existing garage (whether one story or greater) within the side setback
area as described in this subsection. A dwelling or garage that was constructed (pre-existing only)
from the side property line of an adjoining lot, street or major-thoroughfare as permitted by the
city's regulations then in effect may be enlarged or altered within the side building line setback
adjoining another lot, street or major-thoroughfare provided that the one-story enlargement or
one-story alteration is no closer to the side lot line than the pre-existing structure and is no closer
than five feet from the side property line of the adjoining lot, street, or major thoroughfare.
Further, the one-story enlargement or the one-story alteration within the current side setback
area of the adjoining lot, street or major-thoroughfare shall not exceed in height the one-story
height of the pre-existing structures on the lot based upon their first floor plate height and roof

Created: 2022-03-04 14:55:59 [EST]

(Supp. No. 53)
Page 2 of 4
31

slope. This exception applies only to side building line setbacks. (Ordinance 96-10; Ordinance
2003-02 adopted 1-20-03; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09)
.09.04.

Rear building line setback.

09.04.01
Rear setback. For adjoining rear property lines, the rear building setback shall be not
less than ten feet (10') for the first story, and not less than twenty five feet (25') for the second
story. Where a rear property line adjoins the side property line of adjacent property, the rear
yard setback shall be not less than ten feet (10'). (Ordinance 2006-05 adopted 3-28-06)
.09.04.02
Adjoining a local or collector street. Adjoining a local or collector street right-of-way the
minimum required rear building setback shall be fifteen feet (15').
.09.04.03
Adjoining a major-thoroughfare. Adjoining a major-thoroughfare the minimum required
rear building line setback shall be twenty-five feet (25').
.09.04.04
Setback adjustment. If a lot backs up to a right-of-way of less width than the minimum
as required in the City's Street and Thoroughfare Plan there shall be added to the setback
additional footage to compensate for the deficit, in order to preserve setbacks and the alignment
of homes.
.09.04.05
Pre-existing lot. If the pre-existing lot depth is less than the minimum depth required by
the City Subdivision Development Ordinance, the rear building line setback shall not be less than
the setback shown on the pre-existing recorded plat, but in no event less than ten feet (10').
.10

Driveway Width, Transition, and Separation.
.10.01
Except as provided by subsection 10.04 below, the maximum driveway width at the line of
intersection with the street pavement shall not exceed twenty-four feet (24'), plus the corner radii at
each intersection and the maximum width of the driveway located within the right-of-way shall not
exceed twenty-four feet (24').
.10.02
Residential access ways, or curb cuts, shall meet or exceed the minimum standards set by the
City. (See, e.g., Article 3.1200—Regulations for the Cutting of Streets).
.10.03

No curb cut shall be located within twenty-four feet (24') of a street intersection.

.10.04
Lots that are adjacent to Campbell Road or Bingle Road and a minor street shall have vehicular
driveways connecting with the minor street only.
.10.05
Where the driveway provides direct access to a garage containing more than two (2) parking
spaces and the garage fronts a side-street, then the corresponding curb cut shall not exceed thirty-six
feet (36').
.10.06
Only one (1) curb cut is permitted per residence; provided, however, a second curb cut is
permitted when connected to a circular driveway. Except as provided by subsection 10.04, the total
width of all curb cuts per residence shall not exceed twenty-four feet (24') plus the corner radii at each
intersection.
.10.07
If more than one (1) curb cut (that is street transition) is constructed on the same lot, such curb
cuts shall be separated (nearest edge to nearest edge as measured along the street curb) by a
minimum distance of at least twenty feet (20'). The driveways corresponding to the two (2) curb cuts
must interconnect as a circular driveway, and at least one (1) curb cut must correspond to a driveway
to the dwelling unit's garage or alternative enclosed vehicle parking space.
.10.08
A parking pad is permitted only if it is contiguous to the driveway, it is a paved surface, and it is
located entirely outside the City right-of-way.
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.10.09
It shall be unlawful for any person to cause or permit the placement or construction of a
vehicular driveway, or any portion thereof, which violates the provisions of this section.
(Ordinance 2013-03 adopted 2-26-13; Ordinance 2019-12 § 3 adopted 5-21-19)
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MEMORANDUM

DATE:

February 10, 2022

TO:

Luisa Rolon, VGR Services LLC

FROM:

Zachary Meadows, Director of Community Development

CC:

Julie Robinson, City Administrator

SUBJECT:

Determination of Setback Requirements for Garage Located at 8836 Larston
Street

On Monday, October 11, 2022, you submitted an application and a set of construction
plans for a remodel and addition project for the house located at 8836 Larston Street
(“Submittal”) Following review of the proposed project you were issued a permit to start
construction on Wednesday, October 27, 2022.
On Tuesday, February 8, 2022, you met with me and Kevin Taylor of BBG Consulting,
the City’s Building Official. During the meeting, it was discussed that although a permit
had been issued for the scope of work indicated, there was a review of the facts that
allowed the construction to be permitted.
Based on Harris Central Appraisal District records, it appears that this house and garage
was built in 1975. Since the City did not adopt zoning regulations until 1981, the original
detached garage at 8836 Larston Street is considered a non-conforming structure
pursuant to Section 8, Non-Conforming Building and Structures, Lots, and Uses, of
Chapter 12, Zoning, of the City’s Code of Ordinances. When the Submittal was reviewed
and permitted, among other regulations, the City reviewed specifically the following two
sections of the Zoning Ordinance.
Section 08:01.06.01 of Chapter 12, Zoning, provides as follows:
“Enlargement or alteration. Except as provided by 05:02.03.09.03.05, a
nonconforming building or structure may not be enlarged or altered in a manner
that increases its nonconformity; however, a building or structure may be altered
to decrease its nonconformity. Further, a nonconforming single family dwelling in
Residential District A may be enlarged or altered in a manner that does not
increase its nonconformity provided that the enlargement or alteration and any
prior enlargements or alterations, whether permitted or not, shall not exceed 50

1025 CAMPBELL ROAD • HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055-7495
(713) 465-8308 • FAX (713) 461-7969 • www.springvalleytx.com
35

percent or more of either the floor area or the size of the dwelling as the dwelling
was originally constructed.”
Although the scope of work does not exceed more than 50 percent of the floor area of the
dwelling, the above section of the Zoning Ordinance refers to an exception provided in
Subsection 05:02.03.09.03.05 of Section 5, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling
District “A”, of Chapter 12, Zoning, of the Code of Ordinances that provides as follows:
“An exception to the side building line setback for pre-existing dwellings and preexisting garages. This subsection is applicable to pre-existing dwellings and preexisting garages only. It is the intent of this subsection to permit a one-story
enlargement or a one-story alteration of a pre-existing dwelling or pre-existing
garage (whether one story or greater) within the side setback area as described in
this subsection. A dwelling or garage that was constructed (pre-existing only) from
the side property line of an adjoining lot, street or major-thoroughfare as permitted
by the city's regulations then in effect may be enlarged or altered within the side
building line setback adjoining another lot, street or major-thoroughfare provided
that the one-story enlargement or one-story alteration is no closer to the side lot
line than the pre-existing structure and is no closer than five feet from the side
property line of the adjoining lot, street, or major thoroughfare. Further, the onestory enlargement or the one-story alteration within the current side setback area
of the adjoining lot, street or major-thoroughfare shall not exceed in height the onestory height of the pre-existing structures on the lot based upon their first floor plate
height and roof slope. This exception applies only to side building line setbacks.”
Based on the original interpretation of these sections, the scope of work was deemed to
meet the requirements and as such, a permit was issued for construction. However, Mr.
Taylor and I informed you during the February 8, 2022 meeting that the City no longer
believed this to be accurate. The construction of a second story portion over the existing
garage violates the exception language found within Subsection 05:02.03.09.03.05 of
Section 5, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District “A”, of Chapter 12, Zoning,
of the Code of Ordinances. Since the garage sits at only 4.2 feet from the side property
line, and not the minimum 5 feet as indicted in the subsection, the back wall of the garage
would need to be relocated to be a minimum of 8 feet from the side property line. As
discussed in order to final out the project and issue a Certificate of Compliance for the
construction, this requirement would need to be addressed.
As you are aware there were two options afforded to you and discussed at the February
8, 2022 meeting.
Option One
The rear wall of the garage can be moved 3.8 feet to meet the requirement that
the structure be a minimum of 8 feet from any side property line.
Option Two
You may appeal the City’s decision to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, where the
Board will determine which interpretation of the ordinance shall suffice.
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During our discussion, you indicated your desire to pursue an appeal of the decision and
I provided you a Board of Adjustments Application at that time. Before leaving the office
you filled out the application and was received by myself. As you were made aware, the
City will be scheduling this appeal in a timely manner as afforded to you by State Law.
Although an appeal application has already been received, this memorandum is being
provided to you for clarification of the discussion that took place on February 8, 2022.
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